Enterprises (MBEs) and Women-Owned Business Enterprises (WBEs). Consultant must comply with the 
Small & Underutilized Business Program (SUBP), as detailed in Chapter 423 of the Minneapolis Code of 
Ordinances. The SUBP Ordinance applies to any contract for the provision of goods and services in excess 
of one hundred and seventy five thousand dollars ($175,000). SUBP goals are set on contracts based on 
project scope, subcontracting opportunities, and availability of qualified MBEs/WBEs. 

There are no specific SUBP goals on this RFP. However, if there are subcontracting opportunities later 
identified, Consultant shall inform the Contract Manager to obtain authorization as stated under the